## Amendment to H.R. 4680 Offered by Mr. Bishop of Utah

Page 7, line 22, strike "may" and insert "shall".

Page 14, line 19, strike "than 1" and insert "than \$1".

Page 15, line 6, insert "non-voting" after "shall be".

Page 17, line 23, strike "January 1, 2016" and insert "January 20, 2017".

Page 17, after line 24, insert the following (and redesignate subsequent provisions accordingly):

"(B) serve at the will of the President;".

Page 18, after line 3, insert the following (and redesignate subsequent provisions accordingly):

"(2) The Chairman shall serve for a term of 4 years and may be reappointed once, for a total of not more than 8 years of service as Chairman, except that a Chairman whose appointment has expired under this paragraph shall serve until his or her successor has been appointed. The term of a Chairman shall start (regardless of actual appointment date) on January 20 after each general Presidential election. The first Chairman appointed after the date of enactment of this paragraph shall have a first term commencing on January 20, 2017, and ending on January 19, 2021."

Page 18, line 2, strike "III" and insert "V".

Page 18, line 3, strike "5314" and insert "5316".

Page 19, line 5, strike the period.

Page 19, line 23, strike "5314" and insert "5316".

Page 20, strike lines 3 through 10, and insert the following:

"(d) CLARIFICATION.--Subsection (b) and subsection (d) of section 311103 of title 54, United States Code, are amended by striking 'Council' each place it appears and inserting 'Chairman of the Council'".

Page 20, strike lines 11 through 14.